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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
January 4, 2019 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 9, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for this 
meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the November. 2018 Board Meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Lore 
 
LoreYeira, District Manager 
DPFG 
 
LY;mmw 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 DPFG (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
January 9, 2019, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2.  Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. New Board Member Welcome 
 

5. Public Comments 
 

6. Approval of the November, 2018 Minutes 
 

7. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

8. Consultant Reports 
Signature Update 
CDD Cash Management Plan 
CDD Office Management 
Community Appearance 
Tampa Palms Parks 
 

9. Other Matters 
 

10. Public Comments 
 

11. Supervisor comments 
 

12.  Adjourn  
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TP CDD                                          January 9, 2019 
 

Financial Summary 
2 Months Ending November 30, 2018 

        
 
The District had a $ 3.7 million cash balance, net of liabilities, at the end of the first two months of fiscal 
year 2018-19.  
 
The District’s cash planning includes FY 2018-19 budgeted expenses, FY 2019-20 forecast Q1 expenses, 
weather and palm pest reserves, projects deferred by BBD, along with TP Signature Project needs and 
presently forecasts an unallocated fund balance of approximately $ 953 K at the end of calendar year 2019. 
(Details disclosed below.) 
 
 (Shown as $ 000) 
 
 District cash balance is $ 3.7 million with the following cash projections for the year: 
 
Sources of Funds 
    Balance November 30, 2018                                      $ 3,730 
    Actual December collections A/O   12-21-18      1,956 
    Projected collections balance of FY 2018-19                            255                       2,211 
 Total Sources of Funds           $ 5,941 
 
 
Uses of Funds 

Balance of FY 2018-19 expenses               ( $2.380) 
Reserved For BBD / Signature Mitigation                                           ( 355) 
Winter Damage                        (200) 
Wind/Hurricane Damage         (200)  
Palm Pests*                                      (100)  
Pond Improvements                        (700)  
Deferred Projects**                        (100)  
Reserved To Moderate Future Assessments          ( 350)   
1st Qtr FY 19-20 expenses                           ( 600)              ( $ 4,988) 

               Total Uses of Funds                                                             ( $ 4,988) 
 
Projected District Unallocated Balance        December 31, 2019                                   $ 953 
 
 
Outlook 
 
The District outlook is consistent with the FY 2018-19 budget. There are no known significant budget 
variances that suggest performing otherwise. 
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FAQ Each year the Tampa Palms CDD approves a project at calendar year end to negotiate a banking 
relationship. The primary objective of this project is increased return (interest) on the funds 
maintained by the CDD. What is the impact on the Tampa Palms owner of this process, particularly 
since the interest received is small when compared with the other revenue source (assessments)? 

 
 Tampa Palms CDD has responsibility for a complex community one that includes more than $11M 

in CDD assets that must be managed, maintained and kept current. Failure to do this would 
necessarily result in a deterioration of owner property value.  

 
 There are two and only two sources of revenue (income) for the CDD: 

- Owner assessments levied against each property (both residential and commercial) 
- Interest received for funds on deposit. 

 
Through successful negotiations of banking 
relationships, negotiations that centered on 
reasonable return AND safety of investments, the 
CDD had earned $164,784 over the last five years. 
 
To place that in owner perspective: the $51K earned 
last year (FY 2017-18) provides revenue to the 
CDD for the ongoing maintenance and 
enhancements within the community – which are 
expected by the owners - without increasing 
owner assessments. 
 
In order to receive $51K in assessment revenue, CDD assessments would have to be increased for 
every owner an additional 2%. 
 
“Treasury management” of funds available for deposit is an important strategy behind minimizing 
owner assessment increases. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU NOVEMBER 30, 2018

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating $232,900 $232,900

Non Operating
Capital Projects 29,258             29,257             
Renewal & Rel 29,258             29,257             
Signature 2017 62,351             62,351             
NPDES $7,676 7,676               
Interest 7,873.88           7,874               
Misc Rev 609.20              609                  
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 241,383$          128,544$         369,925$         
 

Expenses
Operations 337,195$          337,195

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 21,811 21,811
NPDES/EPA 2,000 2,000
Capital Projects 281 281
TP Signature 2017 88,550 88,550

Total 337,195 112,642 449,836

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses (95,812) 15,903 ($79,911)

Page 6 of 14
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU NOVEMBER 30, 2018

GENERAL FUND

General Fund    11/30/2018 ($000)
Cash 210
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 3,700
Due From TPOA 3
Prepaid Amounts 1
Total 3,913$              
Less:
        Payables 171                    
        Accrued Expenses 11.5                   

Net Cash 11/30/2018 3,730$         
Allocation for: 

Winter Damage 200                   
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200                   
Palm Pests* 100                   
Pond Improvements 700                   
Deferred Projects** 100                   
Reserved To Moderate Future Assessments 350                   
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 582                   

Adjusted Net Cash 1,498$         
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Dec  
CDD Operations 1,261 220
R&R 158 10
NPDES 42 21
Signature Projects 337 75
Capital Projects 158 15  
Total 1,956 341 3,114$         
Jan  
CDD Operations 83 195
R & R 7 5
NPDES 2 0
Signature Projects 2 105
Capital Projects 7 12  
Total 102 317 2,898$         
Feb  
CDD Operations 46 220  
R & R 4 5  
NPDES 1 0
Signature Projects 1 90
Capital Projects 4 12  
Total 56 327 2,627$         
*  Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability
** Projects planned but deferred due to three year construction window and other considerations

2018-19 Fiscal Year

Financial Reports
Page 7 of 14  
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
NOVEMBER, 2018
GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %
($000) Collected % Collected $ Collected % Fav (Unfav)

October

November 29% 361 14% -15.3%

December 91%

January 94%

February 96%

March 96%

April 98.7%

May 99.0%

June 100.2%

July 100.3%

August 100.3%

September 100.3%

Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,572

    

   Page 8 of 14
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GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 209,638$           
PETTY CASH 500 
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 3,699,935          
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - 
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 3,031 
PREPAID ITEMS 679 

TOTAL ASSETS 3,913,784$        

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 171,360$           
ACCRUED EXPENSES 11,460 

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE 679 
RESTRICTED - 

UNASSIGNED: 3,730,284          

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 3,913,784$        

Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

November 30, 2018

}
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FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

REVENUES
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 2,678,664$            376,802$  376,802$  -$  
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS (107,147) (15,360) (15,360) - 
INTEREST 18,000 3,000 7,874 4,874 
EXCESS FEES 15,000 - - - 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200 200 609 409 
CARRY FORWARD BALANCE 524,351 - - - 

TOTAL REVENUES 3,130,068           364,642 369,925 5,283 

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PERSONNEL SERVICES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11,000 1,833 1,400 433 
FICA 5,810 968 856 112 
FUTA/SUTA + PAYROLL FEES 5,024 837 242 595 

S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES 21,834 3,639 2,499 1,140 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEYS FEES 25,000 4,167 192 3,975 
ANNUAL AUDIT 6,551 - - - 
MANAGEMENT FEES 64,779 10,797 10,382 415 
TAX COLLECTOR 53,573 - - - 
ASSESSMENT ROLL 10,050 7,229 7,229 - 

S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 159,953 22,192 17,803 4,390 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS AND OFFICER INSURANCE 3,543 3,543 3,138 405 
MISCELLANEOUS ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE 12,000 2,000 1,954 46 

S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 15,543 5,543 5,092 451 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 197,330              31,374 25,393 5,981 

FIELD/OPERATIONS SERVICES:
FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:

DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF 167,049 27,842 32,788 (4,946) 
PARK ATTENDANTS 93,347 15,558 11,460 4,098 
PARK PATROL 66,359 11,060 9,246 1,814 
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,800 3,467 2,893 573 

S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 347,555 57,926 56,387 1,539 

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE 12,035 12,035 10,863 1,172 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 22,852 3,809 4,105 (297) 
WATER 14,000 2,333 2,884 (550) 
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 7,000 1,750 1,368 382 
ELECTRICITY 125,000 20,833 9,749 11,084 
STORMWATER FEE 3,786 3,786 3,041 745 
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,520 2,253 1,447 806 

S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD 198,193 46,799 33,457 13,342 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE STANDARD
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 995,929              165,988 148,406 17,582 
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE 18,720 3,120 3,150 (30) 
LANDSCAPE AND REPLACEMENT 90,000 15,000 20,080 (5,080) 

S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,104,649 184,108 171,636 12,472 

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018

General Fund

Financial Reports  Page 4 of 14  General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018

General Fund

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED
PROPERTY MOWING 91,000 15,167 14,280 887 
COUNTY POND 25,000 4,167 - 4,167 
NPDES POND PROGRAM 45,000 7,500 7,775 (275) 

S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED 161,000 26,833 22,055 4,778 

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATOIN SYSTEM 97,258 16,210 12,401 3,809 
FOUNTAIN 24,763 4,127 3,560 567 
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 82,205 13,701 11,799 1,902 
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS - - - - 
JANITORIAL/PARK SUPPLIES 2,500 417 506 (90) 

S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE 206,726 34,454 28,266 6,188 

TOTAL FIELD OPERATIONS/SERVICES 2,018,123           350,121 311,802 38,319 

TOTAL NORMAL OPERATIONS 2,215,453           381,495 337,195 44,300 

PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENDITURES
SIGNATURE TP 2017 443,686 73,948 88,550 (14,602) 
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED M 208,162 34,694 21,811 12,883 
CAPITAL PROJECTS 208,162 34,694 281 34,413 
NPDES/CLEAN WATER 54,603 9,101 2,000 7,101 

TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENDITURES 914,613              152,436 112,642 39,794 

TOTAL NORMAL OPERATIONS AND 
PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENDITURES 3,130,068           533,931 449,836 84,094 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES - (169,289) (79,912) 89,378 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - - 3,810,875 3,810,875 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$  (169,289)$          3,730,963$            3,900,252$               

Financial Reports                                                                   Page 5 of 14                                                       General Fund



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursemen Balance
EOY BALANCE 204,789.24

10/01/2018 7537 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - October 5,914.52 198,874.72
10/01/2018 7538 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - October 8,620.00 190,254.72
10/05/2018 TAMPA PALMS Park Use Fee 309.20 190,563.92
10/12/2018 7539 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage - September 20.94 190,542.98
10/12/2018 7540 VERIZON 8/24-9/23 - Phone 125.22 190,417.76
10/12/2018 7541 TERMINEX Pest Control - September - Hampton Park 59.00 190,358.76
10/12/2018 7542 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Park Attendants - 4th Qtr 17,190.18 173,168.58
10/12/2018 7543 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets- Sunshine OneCall 43.81 173,124.77
10/12/2018 7544 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 9/2-9/15 - Security Amberly Park & Hampton Park 2,542.74 170,582.03
10/12/2018 7545 ROBERT SPICHER PUMP SERVICES Lift Station Repair - CDD 290.00 170,292.03
10/12/2018 7546 REPUBLIC SERVICES 10/1-10/31 - Solid Waste 678.70 169,613.33
10/12/2018 7547 MID-FLORIDA TREE SERVICE VOID: Tree Removals 0.00 169,613.33
10/12/2018 7548 IRON MOUNTAIN Records, Retention 185.40 169,427.93
10/12/2018 7549 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Install Flow Meter, Annual Maint. Agreement 9,847.07 159,580.86
10/12/2018 7550 HOME DEPOT Supplies 8.07 159,572.79
10/12/2018 7551 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone - Sep, Hamp & Amb Park, Hampton Park - Phone - Sep 1,108.38 158,464.41
10/12/2018 7552 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint - October - Reserve & Turbury, Reserve ftn. pump repair 2,642.38 155,822.03
10/12/2018 7553 FEDEX Shipping- Irrigation Radios 84.44 155,737.59
10/12/2018 7554 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES Cleaning offices 430.00 155,307.59
10/12/2018 7555 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 211.12 155,096.47
10/12/2018 7556 CINTAS Mats 165.00 154,931.47
10/12/2018 7557 AT&T Long Dist. - Sep. 94.61 154,836.86
10/12/2018 7558 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Electrical Repairs 1,049.54 153,787.32
10/12/2018 7559 ADEPT AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING A/C Repair CDD Bldg 295.00 153,492.32
10/15/2018 7560 CINTAS Invoice #4010917420 Safety Mats 55.00 153,437.32
10/15/2018 7561 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Invoice #93258 Pump Maint - October 300.00 153,137.32
10/15/2018 7562 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Invoice #2018000186 Courier Svcs 64.00 153,073.32
10/15/2018 7563 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT Invoice #72120 Annual Filing - FY 2019 175.00 152,898.32
10/15/2018 7564 OLM, INC Invoice# 33725 Landscape Insp - October 1,575.00 151,323.32
10/15/2018 7565 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 9/16-9/29 - Security Amberly Park & Hampton Park 2,482.50 148,840.82
10/15/2018 7566 TAMPA ELECTRIC Invoice #311000040213 Summary Bill - September 9,529.50 139,311.32
10/15/2018 7567 TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY Legal Ad 427.00 138,884.32
10/15/2018 7568 WESCO TURF, INC Invoice #40862736 supplies 48.00 138,836.32
10/15/2018 7569 TERMINEX Pest Control -September - Amberly Park 55.00 138,781.32
10/15/2018 7570 TERMINEX Invoice #3963800 Pest Control - October CDD 77.00 138,704.32
10/15/2018 7571 TERMINEX Pest Control - September - Hampton Park 59.00 138,645.32
10/15/2018 7572 ABM Landscape & Turf Services VOID 0.00 138,645.32
10/15/2018 7573 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Projects Sept 2018, Sod, Annuals, Mowing - September 94,339.22 44,306.10
10/15/2018 7574 CINTAS Mats 55.00 44,251.10
10/15/2018 7575 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 200.40 44,050.70
10/15/2018 7576 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 10/16-10/30 - CDD Cleaning 525.00 43,525.70
10/15/2018 7577 FLIGHT OF ANGELS Invoice #2018000205 Courier Svcs 28.00 43,497.70
10/15/2018 7578 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone  Sept - Oct 540.78 42,956.92
10/15/2018 7579 REDI - ROOTER PLUMBING Plumbing Repairs - CDD 125.00 42,831.92
10/15/2018 7580 WELCH TENNIS COURTS, INC Clean Court Baskets 99.45 42,732.47
10/15/2018 7581 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - November 5,914.52 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7582 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES VOID: November Cleaning 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7583 FEDEX VOID: 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7584 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC VOID: 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7585 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS VOID: CDD Phone Oct-Nov 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7586 HOME DEPOT VOID: Supplies 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7587 REPUBLIC SERVICES VOID: 11/1-11/30 - Solid Waste 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7588 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC VOID: 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7589 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL VOID: 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7590 STAPLES VOID: Supplies 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 7591 DOROTHY COLLINS VOID 0.00 36,817.95
10/15/2018 15200DD DOROTHY COLLINS 9/24-10/7  - D. Collins P/R 2,211.21 34,606.74
10/15/2018 ACH1015201Paychex 9/24-10/7/18 - D. Collins P/R 814.30 33,792.44
10/15/2018 ACH2018101Paychex P/R Fee 56.40 33,736.04
10/22/2018 ACH102218 Paychex P/R Fee 46.40 33,689.64
10/25/2018 Tampa Palms Owners Assoc. Refund for Adm Assist - Jul- Sep & Membership Fee 4,847.00 38,536.64
10/26/2018 15203 Adisa Gibson BOS Mtg - 10/10/18 184.70 38,351.94
10/26/2018 15201 DOROTHY COLLINS 10/8-10/21  - D. Collins P/R 2,211.22 36,140.72
10/26/2018 15202 Eugene R. Field BOS Mtg - 10/10/18 184.70 35,956.02
10/26/2018 15204DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 10/10/18 184.70 35,771.32
10/26/2018 15205DD Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg - 10/10/2018 184.70 35,586.62
10/26/2018 ACH181026 Paychex 10/8-10/21/18 - D. Collins P/R 935.28 34,651.34
10/31/2018 7592 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - November 8,703.00 25,948.34
10/31/2018 491 CITY OF TAMPA Water Utilities - October 1,759.39 24,188.95
10/31/2018 Center State Bank Interest 7.35 24,196.30
10/26/2018 EOM BALANCE 5,156.20 185,756.49 24,188.95

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2019
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Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursemen Balance

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2019

10/31/2018 EOM BALANCE 10,319.75 371,512.98 24,196.30
11/05/2018 7593 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Repair Electrical install ground boxes 212.50 23,983.80
11/05/2018 7594 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES November 2018 - CDD Cleaning 335.00 23,648.80
11/05/2018 7595 FEDEX Shipping 29.97 23,618.83
11/05/2018 7596 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fntn Maint -July &  November - Turnbury,Reserve, 834.76 22,784.07
11/05/2018 7597 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone  Oct-Nov. 318.34 22,465.73
11/05/2018 7598 HOME DEPOT Supplies 49.97 22,415.76
11/05/2018 7599 REPUBLIC SERVICES 11/1-11/30 - Solid Waste 688.88 21,726.88
11/05/2018 7600 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 9/30-10/13/18 - Security Guard - Hampton Park & Amberly Park 2,482.50 19,244.38
11/05/2018 7601 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Granite 949.00 18,295.38
11/05/2018 7602 STAPLES Supplies 76.15 18,219.23
11/05/2018 7603 TURNBURY WOOD HOA July-Sept - Electric 515.95 17,703.28
11/06/2018 7604 TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY Legal Ad 618.00 17,085.28
11/07/2018 Center State Bank Funds Transfer 395,847.00 412,932.28
11/09/2018 7605 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Light Check, Clock resets, Camera Repair 430.00 412,502.28
11/09/2018 7606 AT&T Long Distance - October 126.71 412,375.57
11/09/2018 7607 CINTAS Safety Mats - 10/29/18, 11/5/18 110.00 412,265.57
11/09/2018 7608 CITY OF TAMPA Stormwater Fee - FY 2018-2019 3,041.38 409,224.19
11/09/2018 7609 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk Phone - 10/28-11/27 206.32 409,017.87
